### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
Charles Dean Foss				07/25/2013		
Gordon James Turner Jr				07/24/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Boston Whaler, Inc.					
Street Address:	100 Whaler Way					
City:	Edgewater					
State/Country:	FLORIDA					
Postal Code:	32141					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 13954		87				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: 9545226507						
-			the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: Email:	954-763-33 info@mhdp		is com			
Email: info@mhdpatents.com   Correspondent Name: Malin Haley DiMaggio & Bowen, P.A.						
Address Line 1: 1936 S ANDREWS AVENUE						
Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		9458.48116				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Dale Paul DiMaggio				
Signature:		/dale paul dimaggio/				
Date:			07/30/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=48116Assignment#page1.tif source=48116Assignment#page2.tif						

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No.: 9458.48116

INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR:	Charles Dean Foss
Address:	1536 Lewis Lane
City/State/Zip:	New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168
INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR:	Gordon James Turner Jr.
Address:	3515 Orlando Ave.
City/State/Zip:	Mims, FL 32754
ASSIGNEE:	Boston Whaler, Inc.
Status:	Large
Address:	100 Whaler Way
City/State/Zip:	Edgewater, FL 32141

### TITLE OF INVENTION: MULTI-POSITION LOUNGE SEAT FOR MARINE VESSELS

United States Patent Application Serial Number: To Be Assigned

The Assignors are the owners of the above-referenced invention and owners of the above-referenced United States patent application, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application therefor identified herein, including the right to sue for damages for all past infringement occurring prior to the execution date of this Assignment, and to any and all patents which may evolve therefrom;

The Assignors also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention and any Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority; and

The Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Charles Dean Foss, Co-Inventor/Assignor

Date: 7/25/13

Gordon James Turner Jr., Co-Inventor/Assignor

Date:	
	***************************************

1:90009458\FORMS\48116.ASSIGNMENT.doc

PATENT REEL: 030905 FRAME: 0723

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No.: 9458.48116

INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR:	Charles Dean Foss		
Address:	1536 Lewis Lane		
City/State/Zip:	New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168		
INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR:	Gordon James Turner Jr.		
Address:	3515 Orlando Ave.		
City/State/Zip:	Mims, FL 32754		
ASSIGNEE:	Boston Whaler, Inc.		
Status:	Large		
Address:	100 Whaler Way		
City/State/Zip:	Edgewater, FL 32141		
TITLE OF INVENTION:	MULTI-POSITION LOUNGE SEAT FOR MARINE VESSELS		

United States Patent Application Serial Number: To Be Assigned

The Assignors are the owners of the above-referenced invention and owners of the above-referenced United States patent application, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application therefor identified herein, including the right to sue for damages for all past infringement occurring prior to the execution date of this Assignment, and to any and all patents which may evolve therefrom;

The Assignors also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention and any Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority; and

The Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Charles Dean Foss, Co-Inventor/Assignor

Date: 07/24/2013

Date:

Gordon James Turner Jr., Cø-Inventor/Assignor

E:90009458\FORMS\48116.ASSIGNMENT.doc

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 030905 FRAME: 0724

**RECORDED: 07/30/2013**